
Agenda Item B.5
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: August 21, 2018 
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: James Winslow, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Approval of the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project Plans and 
Specifications, Authorization to Advertise a Notice Inviting Bids, and 
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2018-
007 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Approve Plans and Specifications for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project; 

B. Authorize staff to advertise a notice inviting bids for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg 
Avenue Project; and 

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design
Services Agreement No. 2018-007 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to modify 
the scope of work to include additional services, change the Project Manager, and 
increase the contract amount by $20,000 for a new total not to exceed amount of 
$41,000.

BACKGROUND:

The Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project (Crosswalk Project) [Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) Project No. 9098] is located adjacent to the Hollister/Kellogg 
Park Project (CIP No. 9035), which is a proposed four-acre neighborhood park located 
on the east side of Kellogg Avenue, north of Hollister Avenue. The park project is currently 
under construction. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety began the Hollister/Kellogg 
Park Project design in 2012 when Council authorized the Design Services Contract with 
Van Atta Associates, Inc. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety held several public 
workshops between 2012 to 2014. On September 1, 2015, Council provided direction on 
the design of the park project. Amid discussion of the park project, Council inquired about 
a “mid-block crosswalk” as a safe passage for the hundreds of children living in Villa La 
Esperanza who would be traveling to the new park. This crosswalk project will address 
Council’s concern and is planned to be delivered at or before completion of the park 
improvements.

1



Meeting Date:  August 21, 2018

Page 2 of 6

On February 14, 2018, the City Manager executed a Professional Design Services
Agreement (No. 2018-007) with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the design of the 
Hollister/Kellogg Park Street Improvement Project (previous name for the Crosswalk 
Project) for a total not-to-exceed $21,000 and an expiration date of June 30, 2019. 
Neighborhood Services and Public Safety originally managed the Crosswalk Project, but 
in May 2018, the Public Works Department took over the responsibility for delivery of the 
project. 

On May 1, 2018, Council awarded Construction and Construction Management, 
Inspection, and Testing contracts for the Hollister/Kellogg Park Project. The Public Works 
Department has committed to completing the Crosswalk Project in conjunction with the 
completion of the Hollister/Kellogg Park Project construction. 

On June 5, 2018, Council held a Public Hearing for the Approval of the 2018-19 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Action Plan. The City received a higher 
allocation of CDBG funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD) than originally estimated. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety recommended 
all the CDBG capital funds, totaling $140,633, be applied to the Crosswalk Project to 
provide for construction management, staff time, and additional design costs. The original 
budgeted amount of $103,000 provided for the construction estimate only. Council 
approved the CDBG Action Plan for Fiscal Year 2018-19.

DISCUSSION:

The Crosswalk Project completes a direct and enhanced path of travel primarily from 
residents of the apartment complex on the west side of South Kellogg Avenue – Villa La 
Esperanza located at 111 S. Kellogg Avenue – into the heart of the Hollister/Kellogg Park 
Project. The new park will increase pedestrian traffic across South Kellogg Avenue from 
Old Town Goleta and Villa La Esperanza. South Kellogg Avenue is also a heavily traveled 
road used by trucks and equipment to and from the commercial areas to the north 
between Armitos Avenue and US 101. The nearest existing crosswalks to the park on 
South Kellogg Avenue are located at the intersections of Hollister Avenue to the south 
approximately 342 feet and Armitos Avenue to the north approximately 562 feet. The 
overall distance between Hollister Avenue and Armitos Avenue is approximately 904 feet.
The distance between crossings merits a crosswalk at the Hollister/Kellogg Park western 
entrance due to anticipated increases in pedestrian travel to the new park. The Public 
Works Department will construct the Crosswalk Project which includes curb extensions, 
a rectangular rapid flashing beacon (RRFB) crosswalk system, new striping and signage, 
and drainage improvements.

South Kellogg Avenue is a relatively flat road with few connections to drainage inlets. 
Accordingly, the crosswalk design maintains the current curb and gutter alignment for 
stormwater drainage while minimizing ponding at the new crosswalk ramp locations. 
Constrained by existing grades, the design employs a trench drain between the curb and 
the back of the curb ramp with a cover plate that complies with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act. In addition to accommodating drainage along this relatively flat section of 
roadway, Public Works will be installing curb extensions at the crosswalk location. The 

2



Meeting Date:  August 21, 2018

Page 3 of 6

curb extensions are approximately 6-feet-wide and extend into the parking lane. The 
locations of these curb extensions will provide multiple benefits. Curb extensions shorten 
the distance for children and adults crossing South Kellogg Avenue and improve the sight 
distance for both pedestrians and drivers. They provide a clearer line of sight and 
improved visual cues. Both features are crosswalk safety improvements. 

Combined with additional signage and striping, the RRFB crosswalk system will provide 
a new crosswalk to meet the needs of the residents and park users. The Public Works 
Department will install solar panels to power the RRFB system. The RRFBs are light-
emitting-diode (LED) systems that employ alternative flashing warning light patterns 
alerting drivers to pedestrians intending to cross the street (see Figure 1).

Construction is anticipated to begin in the Fall 2018. The Crosswalk Project will be 
completed prior to the opening of the Hollister/Kellogg Park Project. 

Amendment No. 1
The initial Professional Design Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn included studying 
and preparing a traffic engineering study, gathering existing traffic speed and collision 
data, preparing crosswalk recommendations, preparing the 95 percent and 100 percent 
crosswalk improvements, signage and striping, and electrical plan sheets, and preparing 
the specifications according to the latest American Public Works Association Greenbook 
and 2015 Caltrans standards. The Public Works Department is recommending additional 
scope of work that are components for the standard project delivery process. The 
additional scope includes the following: responding to requests for information during the 
bidding process, providing design support during construction, completing the project 
record drawings following construction, providing final changes to the project plans and 
specifications to include removing electrical conduits, potholing information, tying into the 
Hollister/Kellogg Park entrance, and Federal CDBG requirements, and providing cost 
estimates for ordering the signal equipment in advance. 

The RRFB system and lighting equipment lead times are approximately 4 to 6 weeks. To 
avoid possible procurement delays, Public Works is recommending ordering the 
equipment in advance and providing it to the contractor as owner supplied materials. In 

Figure 1 - RRFB 
System

3



Meeting Date:  August 21, 2018

Page 4 of 6

addition, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety has transitioned the Crosswalk 
Project to Public Works to manage. Amendment No. 1 provides for changing the City’s 
Project Manager to the Public Works Department. The Public Works Department 
recommends that Council authorize Amendment No. 1 to the Kimley-Horn Professional 
Design Services Contract, increasing the contract amount by $20,000 for a new total not 
to exceed amount of $41,000. Following Council’s authorization, Kimley-Horn will provide 
the final changes to the plans and specifications and assist the City with pre-ordering the 
signal equipment. 

Plans, Specifications and Bidding
Public Works has overseen the design plans and specifications. The project design is 
complete and Public Works will work with the consultant to finalize the project 
specifications. Due to the desire to complete the Crosswalk Project as quickly as possible, 
the team is requesting Council take action on the 95% bid specifications and authorize 
Public Works to bid the project once the remaining 5% is complete. The changes will not 
affect the design, only the materials supplied and timing. Following City Council’s 
approval, Public Works will make the final minor revisions and issue a notice inviting bids. 
Public Works anticipates returning to Council with a proposed construction contract for 
award in Fall 2018.

The proposed design of the crosswalk improvement is attached to this report (Attachment 
1). The plans and specifications for the Crosswalk Project consist of the plan sheets, bid 
documents, the City’s General Provisions, Project Special Provisions, and Federal CDBG 
contract requirements. The specifications also incorporate by reference the Caltrans 
Standard Specifications 2015 edition, the Caltrans 2015 Standard Plans, Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations (the Construction Safety Orders), 
the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and the Caltrans Construction 
Manual. The full set of plans and contract specifications are available for review in the 
City Clerk’s office.

GOLETA STRATEGIC PLAN:

The Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue Project is consistent with the City’s Strategic Plan 
to address infrastructure improvements in Old Town.

City-Wide Strategy: Return Old Town to a Vital Center of the City
Strategic Goal: Address infrastructure improvements in Old Town

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There are sufficient CDBG funds in the FY18/19 Adopted Budget to cover the Amendment 
No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2018-007 with Kimley-Horn to 
increase the contract amount by $20,000 for a new total not to exceed amount of $41,000.
The requested contract increase covers additional design components associated with 
potholing, lighting changes, and sidewalk connection; design support services during 
construction; and preparing the record drawings following construction. Funding 
adjustments are likely necessary for the construction phase including construction 

4



Meeting Date:  August 21, 2018

Page 5 of 6

management, inspection and testing, and staff time. Total project cost estimates are 
projected to be $185,164. The FY 18/19 Adopted Budget included $161,633 in total 
funding, resulting in an estimated $23,531 needed to support total project cost estimates. 
Public Works will confirm this need once the bids are received and request tan additional 
appropriation at the time the contract is recommended for award if needed.

Project Cost Estimates

Project Components Estimated Costs Funding Source Funding Amounts

Labor* $20,000 General Fund $21,000
Consultants $41,000 CDBG $140,633
Construction* $99,331 TBD $23,531
Construction 
Management*

$14,900

Contingency* $9,933
Totals $185,164 Totals $185,164

* Estimated costs. 

Project Funding

Project Name: Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue
Account Fund Type FY 2018-19 

Adopted Budget

101-5-9098-706 General Fund $21,000
402-5-9098-706 CDBG Fund $140,633

Total $161,633

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to approve the plans and specifications, authorize the notice 
of invitation to bids for the Project, or amend the design contract. This would delay the 
construction of the Crosswalk Project and disrupt the coordination with the 
Hollister/Kellogg Park Project construction completion. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

5



Meeting Date:  August 21, 2018

Page 6 of 6

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Plans for Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue Project
2. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2018-007

with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
3. Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2018-007 with Kimley-Horn and 

Associates, Inc. – Available online only

6



ATTACHMENT 1

Plans for Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue Project

7



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

H
O

L
L
I
S

T
E

R
 
A

V
E

N
U

E

4N-28W

P
aseo C

am
eo

Rancho

los Dos Pueblos

Guave Ave

Gato A
ve

Santa Barbara Municipal Airport

|
217

Rancho

la Goleta

El Greco Rd

Abrego Rd

Pasado Rd

Sueno Rd

Trigo Rd

Del Playa Dr

UCSB

Incorporation

1

0

1

Agana D
r

Calle Real

University Dr

Tabano Way

W
h
i
t
m

a
n
 
S

t

O
r
a
n
g
e
 
A

v
e

P
a
t
t
e
r
s
o
n
 
A

v
e

O
r
c
h
i
d
 
D

r

B
e
rk

e
le

y
 R

d

M

a
r
b
u
r
y
 D

r

V
in

e
y
a
rd

 R
d

E
n
c
in

a
 R

d

S
a
n
 S

im
e
o
n
 D

r

E
k
w

ill S
t

P
a
r
e
jo

 
D

r

C
a
ll
e
 R

e
a
l

A
lo

n
d
ra

 D
r

Cortona Dr

C
a
lle

 M
o
re

lia

V
e
g
a
 
D

r

G
l
e
n
 
A

n
n
i
e
 
R

d

S
t
o
r
k
e
 
R

d

L
o
s
 
C

a
r
n
e
r
o
s
 
R

d

O
c
e
a
n
 
R

d

I
r
i
s
 
A

v
e

W
i
l
l
i
a
m

 
M

o
f
f
e
t
 
P

l

V
e
r
h
e
l
l
e
 
R

d

P
i
n
e
 
A

v
e

D
a
r
a
 
R

d

W
a
r
d
 
D

r
K

e
l
l
o
g
g
 
A

v
e

M
o
r
e
 
R

a
n
c
h
 
R

d

A
n
d
e
r
s
o
n
 
L
n

P
a
t
t
e
r
s
o
n
 
A

v
e

G
w

y
n
e
 
A

v
e

S
a
n
 
F

e
l
i
p
e
 
D

r

W
a
l
n
u
t
 
L
n

R
i
b
e
r
a
 
D

r

C
a
m

b
r
i
d
g
e
 
D

r

F
a
i
r
v
i
e
w

 
A

v
e

M

e

s

a

 
R

d

S

a

n

d

s

p

i
t
 
R

d

G

l

e

n

 

A

n

n

i

e

 

R

d

P

h

e

l
p

s

 
R

d

C

o

v

i
n

g

t

o

n

 

W

a

y

F

i
r

e

s

t
o

n

e

 
R

d

l

S

h

o

r

e

l
i
n

e

 
D

r

A
e
r
o
 
C

a
m

i
n
o

C
a
r
l
o
 
D

r

A
m

h
e
r
s
t
 
D

r

P
r
i
n
c
e
t
o
n
 
A

v
e

R
a
n
d
o
l
p
h
 
R

d

V

i
a

 
D

e

l
 
R

e

y

L

a

 
P

a

t
e

r
a

L

n

C

r
e

m

o

n

a

 
D

r

C
a
m

p
u
s
 
P

o
i
n
t
 
L
n

T

r
u
d
i
 
D

r

A
r
u
n
d
e
l
 
R

d

O

v
e
r
p
a
s
s
 
R

d

D

e

a

r

b

o

r

n

 

P

l

T

r
a

c
i
 
D

r

S

t
o
w

 
C

a
n
y
o
n
 
R

d

L
a
 
G

o
le

t
a
 
R

d

P

a

r
k

h

u

r
s

t
 
D

r

T
o
lt
e
c
 D

r

V

a

l
d

e

z

 
A

v

e

S

p

u

r
 
V

a

l
l
e

y

 
R

d

L

a

s

s

e

n

 
D

r

M

o

r

e

 

R

d

Q

u

e

e

n

 

A

n

n

 

L

n

R

h

o

a

d

s

 

A

v

e

V

i
a

 

S

a

l
e

r

n

o

F

o

w

l
e

r

 

R

d

A

u

s

t

i
n

 

R

d

J

u

n

i

p

e

r

 

W

k

H
O

L
L
IS

T
E

R
 A

V
E

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CITY OF GOLETA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PROJECT PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION

IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

ON KELLOGG AVENUE

CROSSWALK AT S. KELLOGG AVENUE

PROJECT NO. 9098

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

CIP 9098

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CITY OF GOLETA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PROJECT PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION

IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

ON KELLOGG AVENUE

CROSSWALK AT S. KELLOGG AVENUE

PROJECT NO. 9098

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

CIP 9098

LOCATION MAP

UTILITY COORDINATION

TITLE SHEET

TYPICAL SECTIONS PLAN

DEMOLITION AND UTILITY PLAN

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN

01

04

05

06 TO 08

ELECTRICAL PLAN

SHEET INDEX

DESCRIPTIONDWG ID.SHT. NO.

T-1

X-1

DM-1

SI-1

SS-1

E-1

03

09

GENERAL NOTES02 G-1

TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLANEC-1

10

CONSTRUCTION DETAILSCD-1 TO CD-3

11

T
I
T

L
E

 
S

H
E

E
T

01

T-1

N
O

R
T

H

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT 

8



ABBREVIATIONS

BENCHMARK DATA

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

GENERAL NOTES

·

·

·

·

TRAFFIC CONTROL

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 
N

O
T

E
S

02

G-1

9



TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTIONS EXISTING STRUCTURAL SECTIONS GENERAL NOTES

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

EASTERN CURB EXTENSION

WESTERN CURB EXTENSION

03

T
Y

P
I
C

A
L

 
S

E
C

T
I
O

N
S

 
P

L
A

N

03

X-1

10



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

N
O

R
T

H

DEMOLITION NOTESGENERAL NOTES LEGEND

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

D
E

M
O

L
I
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
U

T
I
L

I
T

Y
 
P

L
A

N

04

DM-1

EASTERN CURB EXTENSION

WESTERN CURB EXTENSION

11



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

CONSTRUCTION NOTESGENERAL NOTES LEGEND

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

N
O

R
T

H

S
T

R
E

E
T

 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 
P

L
A

N

05

SI-1

EASTERN CURB EXTENSION

WESTERN CURB EXTENSION

12



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

∆

∆

∆

∆

∆

∆

∆

∆

GENERAL NOTES LEGEND

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

N
O

R
T

H

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
I
O

N
 
D

E
T

A
I
L

S

06

CD-1

EASTERN CURB EXTENSION

WESTERN CURB EXTENSION

13



CURB OR CURB AND GUTTER TRANSITION DETAIL

PLAN VIEWISOMETRIC VIEW

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ON CURB EXTENSION

TRENCH DRAIN DETAILS

SECTION: SINGLE TRENCH

DRAIN WITHIN GUTTER

PLAN: TRENCH GRATE FRAME

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0
0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L
E

T
A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L

K
 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L

L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
I
O

N
 
D

E
T

A
I
L
S

07

CD-2

14



FRONT ELEVATION VIEW

SIDE ELEVATION VIEW

BI-DIRECTIONAL CONFIGURATION DETAILS

MATCHLINEMATCHLINE

FOR SIDE ELEVATION

VIEWS

RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON (RRFB) (WITH SOLAR ENGINE)

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0
0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L
E

T
A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L

K
 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L

L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
I
O

N
 
D

E
T

A
I
L
S

08

CD-3

15



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

12'

12'

8'

8'

8'

8'

12'

12'

PAVEMENT DELINEATION NOTESGENERAL NOTES SIGNAGE CONSTRUCTION NOTES SIGN LEGEND

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

N
O

R
T

H

S
I
G

N
I
N

G
 
A

N
D

 
S

T
R

I
P

I
N

G
 
P

L
A

N

09

SS-1

16



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

N
O

R
T

H

GENERAL NOTES CONSTRUCTION NOTES

E
L

E
C

T
R

I
C

A
L

 
P

L
A

N

10

E-1

EASTERN CURB EXTENSION

WESTERN CURB EXTENSION

17



S KELLOGG AVENUE

KELLOGG PARK

TO HOLLISTER AVE

GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES TEMPORARY BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

LEGEND

PROJECT PRIORITIZATION

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

ARE APPROXIMATE

PROPERTY LINES

S
U

B
M

I
T

T
A

L

1
0

0
 
%

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
G

O
L

E
T

A

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
L
K

 
A

T
 
S

.
 
K

E
L
L
O

G
G

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

11

100% SUBMITTAL NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

CIP 9098

GRAVEL BAG / SANDBAG DETAIL

N
O

R
T

H

T
E

M
P

O
R

A
R

Y
 
E

R
O

S
I
O

N
 
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

11

EC-1

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

18



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2018-007 with 
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26


	0007_1_CAR - Staff Report_South_Kellogg_Crosswalk
	0007_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet
	0007_3_Att 1 - Plans for Crosswalk at Kellogg Ave
	Sheets and Views
	01 Title Sheet
	02 General Notes
	03 Typical Sections Plan
	04 Demolition and Utility Plan
	06 Construction Details
	07 Construction Details
	08 Construction Details
	09 Signing and Striping Plan
	10 Electrical Plan
	11 Temporary Erosion Control


	0007_4_Att 2 - Cover Sheet
	0007_5_Att 2 - Amendment 1 Agmt_2018-007 - Kimley - Horn and Associates, Inc. - Hollister-Kellogg Park Street Improvements



