
Agenda Item A.7
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: October 16, 2018
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: James Winslow, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Approve Revised Project Plans and Specifications and Award of 
Construction Contracts for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Approve revised Plans and Specifications for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue 
Project; and

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Toro Enterprises, 
Inc. for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project in an amount not to exceed 
$129,965, subject to the requirements of the contract documents (Attachment 1); and

C. Authorize the City Manager to approve contingency contract change orders for the 
Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project, if necessary, in an amount not to exceed 
$26,000; and 

D. Authorize the City Manager to execute a consultant services agreement with Filippin 
Engineering, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $28,875 for Construction Management, 
Inspection, and Testing Services for the Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project 
(Attachment 2); and

E. Authorize an additional appropriation of $25,076 from Fund 402 (CDBG Fund) to CIP 
Project No. 9098 – Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project account 402-5-9098-
705, and increase CDBG grant revenues account 402-4-8500-222 by $25,076; and

F. Authorize an additional appropriation of $80,405 from Fund 205 (Measure A) to CIP 
Project No. 9098 – Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project account 205-5-9098-
705. 

BACKGROUND:

The Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project (Crosswalk Project) [Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) Project No. 9098] is located adjacent to the Hollister/Kellogg 
Park Project (CIP No. 9035), which is a proposed four-acre neighborhood park located 

1



Meeting Date:  October 16, 2018

Page 2 of 6

on the east side of Kellogg Avenue, north of Hollister Avenue. The park project is currently 
under construction. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety began the Hollister/Kellogg 
Park Project design in 2012 when Council authorized the Design Services Contract with 
Van Atta Associates, Inc. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety held several public 
workshops between 2012 to 2014. On September 1, 2015, Council provided direction on 
the design of the park project. Amid discussion of the park project, Council inquired about 
a “mid-block crosswalk” as a safe passage for the hundreds of children living in Villa La 
Esperanza who would be traveling to the new park. This crosswalk project will address 
Council’s concern and is being delivered before completion of the park improvements.

On February 14, 2018, the City Manager executed a Professional Design Services 
Agreement (No. 2018-007) with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the design of the 
Hollister/Kellogg Park Street Improvement Project (previous name for the Crosswalk 
Project) for a total not-to-exceed $21,000 and an expiration date of June 30, 2019. 
Neighborhood Services and Public Safety originally managed the Crosswalk Project, but 
in May 2018, the Public Works Department took over responsibility for the project delivery. 

On June 5, 2018, Council held a Public Hearing and adopted the 2018-19 Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Action Plan. The City received a higher allocation of 
CDBG funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) than 
originally estimated. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety recommended all the 
CDBG capital funds, totaling $140,633, be applied to the Crosswalk Project to provide for 
construction, construction management, staff time, and additional design costs. 

DISCUSSION:

Plans and Specifications

On August 21, 2018, Council approved the preliminary Crosswalk Project Plans and 
Specifications, authorized the Public Works team to advertise a notice inviting bids, and 
authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2018-007 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (KHA) to modify 
the scope of work to include additional services. Prior to formal bidding, Public Works 
directed KHA to proceed with the additional scope of work and incorporate the final 
revisions into the plans and specifications taking them from 95% (identified at the Council 
meeting) to 100% complete. The changes include removing electrical conduits, 
incorporating potholing information, coordinating and connecting to the Hollister/ Kellogg 
Park sidewalk entrance, incorporating the Federal CDBG requirements, and providing 
cost estimates for ordering the signal equipment in advance. 

Staff is recommending Council approve the revised plans and specifications for the 
Crosswalk Project. The plans and specifications consist of the plan sheets, bid 
documents, the City’s General Provisions, Project Special Provisions, Federal CDBG 
contract requirements, and Addendum Numbers 1 and 2. Public Works issued Addendum 
Numbers 1 and 2 to revise the electrical plan sheet, update the base bid schedule to 
reflect the change, replace Federal Davis Bacon Wage Determinations dated August 31, 
2018 with the revised General Decision Number: CA180023 CA23 dated September 7, 
2018, include the supplemental Federal forms related to Disadvantaged Business 

2



Meeting Date:  October 16, 2018

Page 3 of 6

Enterprise (DBE) information, and answer bidder’s questions. The specifications 
incorporate by reference the Caltrans Standard Specifications 2015 edition, the Caltrans 
2015 Standard Plans, Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations 
(the Construction Safety Orders), the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) 
and the Caltrans Construction Manual. The full set of plans and contract specifications 
are available for review in the City Clerk’s office and online at http://www.cityofgoleta.org/
i-want-to/view/city-bid-opportunities.

Bidding

The Public Works Department solicited competitive bids for the Crosswalk Project in the 
Santa Barbara Independent on August 30 and September 6, 2018, and posted the contract 
documents on the City’s website and Construction Bidboard (eBidboard). Public Works 
issued Addendum Numbers 1 and 2 on September 18, 2018. The sealed bids were opened 
at City Hall on Thursday, September 20, 2018. The City received a total of five bids. A 
summary of the bids received is shown in the table below.

Contractor City Bid Amount
Toro Enterprises, Inc. Oxnard $129,964.50
Lash Construction, Inc. Santa Barbara $130,090.00
G. Sosa Construction Santa Maria $148,101.00
Dekan C.C. Santa Paula $209,413.00
C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc. Ontario $262,323.00

The apparent low bidder is Toro Enterprises, Inc. (Toro) Public Works has reviewed the
bid, investigated the contractor, and has determined Toro, to be responsive to the bid 
solicitation. The Public Works Department does not have reservations about the 
contractor’s ability to perform the advertised work.

Therefore, Public Works recommends that Council award a construction contract for the 
Crosswalk Project to Toro. A proposed contract with Toro in the amount of $129,965 is 
included as Attachment 1. Public Works is also requesting that the City Manager be given
authority to approve contract change orders up to $26,000 above the bid price. Public 
Works is requesting a 20% contract contingency due to the relative span of the bids and 
the proximity to the adjacent construction project – Hollister/Kellogg Park.

Construction Management

For Construction Management, Inspection and Testing (CMIT), Public Works
recommends Council authorize the City Manager to execute a professional design 
services agreement with Filippin Engineering, Inc. (Filippin) in a not-to-exceed amount of 
$28,875 (Attachment 2).

Filippin is listed on the City’s pre-approved on-call list of consultants, resulting from a
Qualification Based Selection (QBS) process. Public Works is recommending Filippin due 
to their considerable experience in managing similar projects in accordance with the 

3



Meeting Date:  October 16, 2018

Page 4 of 6

Caltrans Construction Manual and Federal requirements. Filippin has not participated in 
the planning or design phases of the Project. 

CDBG Allocation

On June 5, 2018, Council approved the final 2018-19 CDBG Action Plan. Council 
authorized allocating $140,633 to the Crosswalk Project to provide for construction, 
construction management, staff time, and additional design costs. The estimated project 
costs based on bidder’s proposals received, equipment purchase orders, and 
construction management proposal are higher than the initial project cost estimate. Due 
to a City staff retirement last fiscal year, there was approximately $12,640 from the FY 
2017-18 CDBG administration account that the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
representative directed that the funding is allowed to be reprogrammed into another 
eligible activity. It cannot be reprogrammed for administration for the current Fiscal Year, 
but may be programmed towards an existing and allowable capital improvement project.
There is also approximately $12,436 in CDBG funds available, that were originally 
programmed for contingencies from the Magnolia Avenue Sidewalk Project (CIP No. 
9082). This project has been completed, allowing available CDBG funds to be 
reprogrammed to the Crosswalk Project. Due to the complexity of CDBG Federal 
requirements, it is more efficient to allocate CDBG funds to one project rather than 
splitting them between two or more projects. The requested reprogrammed amount of 
$25,076 represents less than 25% of the total annual CDBG allocation. Therefore, HUD 
requires a minor amendment to the City’s Action Plan. The Public Works and 
Neighborhood Services Departments will work on publishing a notification of the amended 
Action Plan in the newspaper. Council action is not required for the minor amendment. In 
the event that the additional CDBG funds are not able to be reprogrammed towards the 
Crosswalk Project, additional Measure A funds may be available to backfill the project 
costs. 

Therefore, Public Works and Neighborhood Services and Public Safety is recommending 
Council appropriate $25,076 from available CDBG funds to the Crosswalk Project (402-
5-9098-705). 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The total estimated cost for the Crosswalk Project is $267,138, based on a $129,965 bid,
plus contingencies, construction management, design services, equipment, and staff 
time, and is shown in the following table.

4



Meeting Date:  October 16, 2018

Page 5 of 6

Project Cost Estimates

Project Components
Estimated 

Costs
Funding Source

Funding 
Amounts

Labor* $20,000 General Fund $21,024
Consultants $41,000 CDBG –  FY 18/19 $140,633

Equipment $21,298
CDBG – Available Funds
(FY 17/18)

$12,640

Construction $129,965
CDBG – Reprogram
(Magnolia Sidewalk)

$12,436

Construction 
Management

$28,875
Measure A – Fund 
Balance

$80,405

Contingency $26,000
Totals $267,138 Totals $267,138

*Estimated

Project Funding

The FY 18/19 current budget for this project is approximately $161,657. Funding includes 
General Fund and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. Additional 
funding of $105,481 is needed to support the total estimated project costs of $267,138.

To support the additional $105,481 funding needed, Public Works and Neighborhood 
Services and Public Safety is recommending additional funds from CDBG and Measure 
A. Staff recommends Council authorize a budget appropriation of $25,076 from CDBG 
funds (Fund 402) to the Crosswalk Project account 402-5-9098-705 and $80,405 from 
Measure A fund balance to account 205-5-9098-705. There is approximately $531,000 
available in Measure A fund balance.

The table below summarizes the FY 18/19 project budget, requested appropriations and 
revised project budget amounts:

Crosswalk at South Kellogg Avenue Project Budget – Project #9098

Fund Account

FY 18/19
Amended

Budget
Requested

Appropriations
Revised 
Budget 

General Fund 101-5-9098-706 $21,024 $21,024
Measure A 205-5-9098-705 - $80,405 $80,405

CDBG 402-5-9098-705 $140,633 $25,076 $165,709
Total $161,657 $105,481 $267,138

Due to the additional appropriations related to CDBG funding, a corresponding 
adjustment will need to be made on the revenue account side, increasing account 402-4-
8500-222 by $25,076. 

5



Meeting Date:  October 16, 2018

Page 6 of 6

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to approve the revised plans and specifications, reject all bids 
and direct staff to re-bid the project. This would delay the construction of the Crosswalk 
Project and disrupt the coordination with the Hollister/Kellogg Park Project construction 
completion. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Construction Contract with Toro Enterprises, Inc.
2. Professional Services Agreement for Construction Management with Filippin 

Engineering, Inc.

6



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement with Toro Construction for Construction Services 
Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue Project (9098)

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



CROSSWALK AT SOUTH KELLOGG AVENUE 

A-1

SECTION A  NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS 

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS  
FOR THE 

CROSSWALK AT SOUTH KELLOGG AVENUE 

130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, City of Goleta, CA 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Goleta (“CITY”), invites sealed bids for the 
above stated project and will receive such bids in the office of the City Clerk, 130 Cremona Drive, 
Suite B, Goleta, California 93117, before 3:00 P.M., September 20, 2018, and will be publicly 
opened and read aloud promptly thereafter. Faxes or any electronic format is not acceptable. 
Copies of the Contract Documents and Specifications are available from the CITY, 130 Cremona 
Drive, Suite B, Goleta, California 93117 upon payment of a $20.00 non-refundable fee if picked up, 
or payment of a $30.00 non-refundable fee, if mailed or no payment to CITY if obtained from 
Construction Bidboard, Inc. at http://www.ebidboard.com/, or CITY website at 
http://www.cityofgoleta.org/i-want-to/view/city-bid-opportunities. 

The work includes all labor, material, supervision, plant and equipment necessary to construct and 
deliver a finished CROSSWALK AT SOUTH KELLOGG AVENUE. Work includes sawcutting and 
removing asphalt pavement and base; removing concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk; constructing curb, 
gutter, sidewalk, curb extensions and ADA access ramps; constructing an Rectangular Rapid 
Flashing Beacon (RRFB) electrical system; clearing and grubbing; and installing signage, striping 
and pavement markings per the project plans and specifications on South Kellogg Avenue within the 
City of Goleta, CA. The contract period is 45 Working Days.  

Any contract entered into pursuant to this notice will incorporate provisions of the California Labor 
Code. The Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of 
Industrial Relations per California Labor Code Section 1771.4, including prevailing wage rates and 
apprenticeship employment standards. Affirmative action to ensure against discrimination in 
employment practices on the basis of race, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or religion will also 
be required. The CITY hereby affirmatively ensures that all business enterprises will be afforded 
full opportunity to submit bids in response to this notice and will not be discriminated against on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or religion in any consideration leading to the 
award of contract. 

Note that federal Community Development Block Grant funds are being used and, therefore, this 
project is subject to Davis Bacon Act. The DBE Contract goal is 3%. 

Bids must be prepared on the approved bid forms in conformance with the “Bidding Instructions” 
and the General Provisions and submitted in a sealed envelope plainly marked on the outside, 
“SEALED BID FOR CROSSWALK AT SOUTH KELLOGG AVENUE. DO NOT OPEN WITH 
REGULAR MAIL.” The bid must be accompanied by cash or cashier’s check, certified cashier’s 
check, or bidder’s bond executed by an admitted surety, made payable to CITY. The bid security 
shall be an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the total maximum amount bid with their proposals 
as required by California law. 

EXHIBIT A

27



EXHIBIT A

28



Exhibit B

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



ATTACHMENT 2

Agreement with Filippin Engineering, Inc. for Construction Management Inspection and 
Testing (CMIT) Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Avenue Project (9098)

67





68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-O1 
Consultant Proposal DBE Commitment 

Page 1 of 2 
July 23, 2015

EXHIBIT 10-O1 CONSULTANT PROPOSAL DBE COMMITMENT 

1. Local Agency: 2. Contract DBE Goal:

3. Project Description:

4. Project Location:

5. Consultant's Name: 6. Prime Certified DBE:  

7. Description of Work, Service, or Materials
Supplied 

8. DBE
Certification 

Number 
9. DBE Contact Information 10. DBE %

Local Agency to Complete this Section 

11. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE PARTICIPATION % 
17. Local Agency Contract Number:

18. Federal-Aid Project Number:

19. Proposed Contract Execution Date:

Local Agency certifies that all DBE certifications are valid and information on 
this form is complete and accurate. 

IMPORTANT: Identify all DBE firms being claimed for credit, 
regardless of tier. Written confirmation of each listed DBE is 
required. 

  20. Local Agency Representative's Signature 21. Date 12. Preparer's Signature 13. Date

22. Local Agency Representative's Name 23. Phone 14. Preparer's Name 15. Phone

24. Local Agency Representative's Title 16. Preparer's Title

DISTRIBUTION:  Original – Included with consultant’s proposal to local agency. 

ADA Notice:  For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats.  For information call (916) 654-6410 or TDD (916) 654-
3880 or write Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA  95814. 

90



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-O1 
Consultant Proposal DBE Commitment 

Page 2 of 2 
July 23, 2015

INSTRUCTIONS – CONSULTANT PROPOSAL DBE COMMITMENT 

CONSULTANT SECTION 

1. Local Agency - Enter the name of the local or regional agency that is funding the contract.
2. Contract DBE Goal - Enter the contract DBE goal percentage as it appears on the project advertisement.
3. Project Description - Enter the project description as it appears on the project advertisement (Bridge Rehab,
Seismic Rehab, Overlay, Widening, etc.). 
4. Project Location - Enter the project location as it appears on the project advertisement.
5. Consultant’s Name - Enter the consultant’s firm name.
6. Prime Certified DBE - Check box if prime contractor is a certified DBE.
7. Description of Work, Services, or Materials Supplied - Enter description of work, services, or materials to be
provided. Indicate all work to be performed by DBEs including work performed by the prime consultant’s own 
forces, if the prime is a DBE. If 100% of the item is not to be performed or furnished by the DBE, describe the 
exact portion to be performed or furnished by the DBE. See LAPM Chapter 9 to determine how to count the 
participation of DBE firms. 
8. DBE Certification Number - Enter the DBE’s Certification Identification Number. All DBEs must be certified
on the date bids are opened. 
9. DBE Contact Information - Enter the name, address, and phone number of all DBE subcontracted consultants.
Also, enter the prime consultant’s name and phone number, if the prime is a DBE. 
10. DBE % - Percent participation of work to be performed or service provided by a DBE. Include the prime
consultant if the prime is a DBE. See LAPM Chapter 9 for how to count full/partial participation. 
11. Total Claimed DBE Participation % - Enter the total DBE participation claimed. If the total % claimed is
less than item “Contract DBE Goal,” an adequately documented Good Faith Effort (GFE) is required (see Exhibit 
15-H DBE Information - Good Faith Efforts of the LAPM). 
12. Preparer’s Signature - The person completing the DBE commitment form on behalf of the consultant’s firm
must sign their name. 
13. Date - Enter the date the DBE commitment form is signed by the consultant’s preparer.
14. Preparer’s Name - Enter the name of the person preparing and signing the consultant’s DBE commitment
form. 
15. Phone - Enter the area code and phone number of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.
16. Preparer’s Title - Enter the position/title of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.

LOCAL AGENCY SECTION 

17. Local Agency Contract Number - Enter the Local Agency contract number or identifier.
18. Federal-Aid Project Number - Enter the Federal-Aid Project Number.
19. Proposed Contract Execution Date - Enter the proposed contract execution date.
20. Local Agency Representative’s Signature - The person completing this section of the form for the Local
Agency must sign their name to certify that the information in this and the Consultant Section of this form is 
complete and accurate. 
21. Date - Enter the date the DBE commitment form is signed by the Local Agency Representative.
22. Local Agency Representative’s Name - Enter the name of the Local Agency Representative certifying the
consultant’s DBE commitment form. 
23. Phone - Enter the area code and phone number of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.
24. Local Agency Representative Title - Enter the position/title of the Local Agency Representative certifying
the consultant’s DBE commitment form. 

91



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-O2 
Consultant Contract DBE Commitment 

Page 1 of 2 
July 23, 2015

EXHIBIT 10-O2 CONSULTANT CONTRACT DBE COMMITMENT 

1. Local Agency: 2. Contract DBE Goal:

3. Project Description:

4. Project Location:

5. Consultant's Name: 6. Prime Certified DBE:   7. Total Contract Award Amount:

8. Total Dollar Amount for ALL Subconsultants: 9. Total Number of ALL Subconsultants:

10. Description of Work, Service, or Materials
Supplied 

11. DBE
Certification 

Number 
12. DBE Contact Information

13. DBE
Dollar

Amount

Local Agency to Complete this Section 

14. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE PARTICIPATION

$ 
20. Local Agency Contract
Number:
21. Federal-Aid Project Number:

% 
22. Contract Execution
Date:

Local Agency certifies that all DBE certifications are valid and information on 
this form is complete and accurate. 

IMPORTANT: Identify all DBE firms being claimed for credit, 
regardless of tier. Written confirmation of each listed DBE is 
required. 

  23. Local Agency Representative's Signature 24. Date 15. Preparer's Signature 16. Date

25. Local Agency Representative's Name 26. Phone 17. Preparer's Name 18. Phone

27. Local Agency Representative's Title 19. Preparer's Title

DISTRIBUTION:  1. Original – Local Agency 
2. Copy – Caltrans District Local Assistance Engineer (DLAE). Failure to submit to DLAE within 30 days of contract
execution may result in de-obligation of federal funds on contract.

ADA Notice:  For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats.  For information call (916) 654-6410 or TDD (916) 654-
3880 or write Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA  95814. 

92



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-O2 
Consultant Contract DBE Commitment 

Page 2 of 2 
July 23, 2015

INSTRUCTIONS – CONSULTANT CONTRACT DBE COMMITMENT 

CONSULTANT SECTION 

1. Local Agency - Enter the name of the local or regional agency that is funding the contract.
2. Contract DBE Goal - Enter the contract DBE goal percentage as it appears on the project advertisement.
3. Project Description - Enter the project description as it appears on the project advertisement (Bridge Rehab, Seismic
Rehab, Overlay, Widening, etc). 
4. Project Location - Enter the project location as it appears on the project advertisement.
5. Consultant’s Name - Enter the consultant’s firm name.
6. Prime Certified DBE - Check box if prime contractor is a certified DBE.
7. Total Contract Award Amount - Enter the total contract award dollar amount for the prime consultant.
8. Total Dollar Amount for ALL Subconsultants – Enter the total dollar amount for all subcontracted consultants.
SUM = (DBEs + all Non-DBEs). Do not include the prime consultant information in this count. 
9. Total number of ALL subconsultants – Enter the total number of all subcontracted consultants. SUM = (DBEs + all
Non-DBEs). Do not include the prime consultant information in this count. 
10. Description of Work, Services, or Materials Supplied - Enter description of work, services, or materials to be
provided. Indicate all work to be performed by DBEs including work performed by the prime consultant’s own forces, if 
the prime is a DBE. If 100% of the item is not to be performed or furnished by the DBE, describe the exact portion to be 
performed or furnished by the DBE. See LAPM Chapter 9 to determine how to count the participation of DBE firms. 
11. DBE Certification Number - Enter the DBE’s Certification Identification Number. All DBEs must be certified on
the date bids are opened. 
12. DBE Contact Information - Enter the name, address, and phone number of all DBE subcontracted consultants.
Also, enter the prime consultant’s name and phone number, if the prime is a DBE. 
13. DBE Dollar Amount - Enter the subcontracted dollar amount of the work to be performed or service to be
provided. Include the prime consultant if the prime is a DBE. See LAPM Chapter 9 for how to count full/partial 
participation. 
14. Total Claimed DBE Participation - $: Enter the total dollar amounts entered in the “DBE Dollar Amount” column.
%: Enter the total DBE participation claimed (“Total Participation Dollars Claimed” divided by item “Total Contract 
Award Amount”). If the total % claimed is less than item “Contract DBE Goal,” an adequately documented Good Faith 
Effort (GFE) is required (see Exhibit 15-H DBE Information - Good Faith Efforts of the LAPM). 
15. Preparer’s Signature - The person completing the DBE commitment form on behalf of the consultant’s firm must
sign their name. 
16. Date - Enter the date the DBE commitment form is signed by the consultant’s preparer.
17. Preparer’s Name - Enter the name of the person preparing and signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.
18. Phone - Enter the area code and phone number of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.
19. Preparer’s Title - Enter the position/title of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.

LOCAL AGENCY SECTION 

20. Local Agency Contract Number - Enter the Local Agency contract number or identifier.
21. Federal-Aid Project Number - Enter the Federal-Aid Project Number.
22. Contract Execution Date - Enter the date the contract was executed.
23. Local Agency Representative’s Signature - The person completing this section of the form for the Local Agency
must sign their name to certify that the information in this and the Consultant Section of this form is complete and 
accurate. 
24. Date - Enter the date the DBE commitment form is signed by the Local Agency Representative.
25. Local Agency Representative’s Name - Enter the name of the Local Agency Representative certifying the
consultant’s DBE commitment form. 
26. Phone - Enter the area code and phone number of the person signing the consultant’s DBE commitment form.
27. Local Agency Representative Title - Enter the position/title of the Local Agency Representative certifying the
consultant’s DBE commitment form. 

93


	0007_1_CAR - Authorization_Construction_Contract_Crosswalk_S_Kellogg_Project_CAR_09-04-18
	0007_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet Toro Construction Crosswalk at S. Kellogg Park
	0007_3_Att 1 - Toro Constuction Agreement signed
	0007_4_Att 2 - Coversheet Filippin Eng Inc CMIT
	0007_5_Att 2 - Filippin CMIT Agreement signed

	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow1: Construction Management & Observation
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow1: 42855
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow1: 354-D S. Fairview Ave, Goleta, CA 93117
	10 DBE Row1: 100%
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow2: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow2: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow2: 
	10 DBE Row2:  
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow3: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow3: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow3: 
	10 DBE Row3: 
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow4: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow4: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow4: 
	10 DBE Row4: 
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow5: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow5: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow5: 
	10 DBE Row5: 
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow6: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow6: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow6: 
	10 DBE Row6: 
	7 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow7: 
	8 DBE Certification NumberRow7: 
	9 DBE Contact InformationRow7: 
	10 DBE Row7: 
	17 Local Agency Contract Number: 9098
	19 Proposed Contract Execution Date: N/A
	21 Date: 
	13 Date: 9/24/18
	22 Local Agency Representatives Name: 
	23 Phone: 
	14 Preparer: Kelly Wheeler
	15 Phone: 805-448-5619
	24 Local Agency Representatives Title: 
	16 Preparer: Vice President
	3 Project Description: City of Goleta
	2 Contract DBE Goal: 3.0%
	undefined: Crosswalk and RRFB system on S. Kellogg Avenue
	8 Total Dollar Amount for ALL Subconsultants: Filippin Engineers, Inc.
	s Name: S. Kellogg Avenue, Goleta, CA 
	6 Prime Certified DBE: On
	7 Total Contract Award Amount: $28,875
	9 Total Number of ALL Subconsultants: $2,160
	undefined_2: Filippin Engineers, Inc.
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow1: Construction Management & Observation
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow1: 42855
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow1: 354-D S. Fairview, Goleta, CA 93117
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow1: $26,715
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow2: Materials Testing
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow2: NA
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow2: NA
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow2: $0
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow3: 
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow3: 
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow3: 
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow3: 
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow4: 
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow4: 
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow4: 
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow4: 
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow5: 
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow5: 
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow5: 
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow5: 
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow6: 
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow6: 
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow6: 
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow6: 
	10 Description of Work Service or Materials SuppliedRow7: 
	11 DBE Certification NumberRow7: 
	12 DBE Contact InformationRow7: 
	13 DBE Dollar AmountRow7: 
	undefined_3: October 2, 2018
	fill_51: 26,715
	21 FederalAid Project Number: N/A
	undefined_4: October 2, 2018
	24 Date: 
	16 Date: 9/26/18
	25 Local Agency Representatives Name: 
	26 Phone: 
	17 Preparer: Kelly Wheeler
	18 Phone: 805-448-5619
	27 Local Agency Representatives Title: 
	19 Preparer: Vice President
	DBE%: 93


