Agenda Iltem A.2
DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM
Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

£

™R

CITY Of e

(JOLETA

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Kristine Schmidt, Assistant City Manager
Charlie Ebeling, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Status of Community Center Building and Goleta Community Center
Improvements Project (CIP Project #9067)

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive a Report of the status of the Goleta Community Center facility and the approved
Goleta Community Center Improvements Capital Project to complete a seismic retrofit
and related Americans with Disabilities Act access upgrades.

BACKGROUND:

As detailed in the companion report to this report (Agenda Item No. A.1 on City Council
Workshop Agenda of August 31, 2021), regarding the results of the City’s 2020 outreach
campaign for the Goleta Community Center (GCC)!, one of the main findings of the
outreach process was that the physical condition of the Community Center facility was a
hindrance to the full use and enjoyment of the Community Center by the public. An update
to the City Council on the status of the facility and the approved capital project for seismic
and ADA upgrades is in order.

Background Materials Attached

Over the years, Council has considered issues related to the state and status of the GCC
facility many times. This background can be very helpful in providing context for this report
on the status of the facility in 2021. To provide this historical background, while still
focusing this report on the current status of the facility and needs moving forward, some
of this background is contained in the Attachments to this report.
e Attachment 1 lists past significant Council action related to the physical condition
of the Goleta Community Center buildings with links to the relevant meeting
agendas and materials.

1 Although the property is frequently referred to as the Goleta Valley Community Center, for the sake of
clarity, the facility or property is referred to as the Goleta Community Center (GCC) or Center to distinguish
it from the non-profit lessee who manages the facility, the Goleta Valley Community Center. The non-profit
entity will be referred to as the “GVCC organization” for clarity.



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

e Attachment 2 summarizes information related to the age and historical significance
of the facility as determined by a 2016/2017 Historic Resources Evaluation.

e Attachment 3 includes the Lease with the Goleta Valley Community Center
(GVCC) organization and related lease extensions. Of particular interest, Section
5 discusses the “premises” subject to the lease and their allowed and prohibited
uses, and Section 7 discusses the repair and maintenance of the premises (with
Section 7(J) outlining the City’s responsibilities for capital improvements and major
repairs). Also included in this attachment is a January 2021 letter to the GVCC
organization’s Board of Directors modifying the scope of the leased premises, as
explained in more detail below.

e Attachment 4 contains a narrative history of the authorization of GCC Upgrades
Project (CIP#9067) for seismic and ADA upgrades and other matters related to the
current state of the facility.

Closure of Auditorium and Dining Room

During the preparation of a report to Council regarding the GCC facility issues, and to
provide Council an update on the approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP) to
complete seismic upgrades to the main building and related ADA improvements, staff
asked the City Building Official (Willdan) to inspect the building and review existing reports
about its condition and safety. Based on concerns raised by the Building Official, staff
asked Willdan to provide an opinion about whether the City should limit or prohibit
occupancy in the Auditorium or Dining Room until such time as the seismic repairs can
be made.

In the Building Official’s opinion, it is a risk to continue assembly operations in the
Auditorium and Dining Room areas at the Community Center because it would not hold
up structurally in a large seismic event. There is nothing holding the large trusses together
as they would be if constructed today with hardware. The large framing members of the
trusses are jointed together by what is referred to as a “bird mouth joint”, which involves
notching one member, so the other member sits in the notch. They have the potential to
move during an earthquake and come apart. The area has experienced earthquakes
before, but if a large seismic event were to occur, the probability of those trusses either
collapsing or being heavily damaged is a concern. This is consistent with a 2013 seismic
evaluation that yielded two main deficiencies: (1) inadequate connection between the roof
system and exterior concrete walls and (2) the absence of proper roof structural sheathing
throughout the entire roof system excluding the barrel vault. In 2013, the continued use
of the rooms was considered reasonably safe. There were other issues at the facility
noted by Willdan, and by our California Joint Powers Insurance Authority (CJPIA) risk
management representative, including minor needed improvements to the electrical
system, but the seismic integrity was the main concern affecting the safety and usability
of these rooms.

Based on Willdan’s analysis and the consensus of the City’s professional staff, staff made
the determination that the Auditorium and Dining Room areas at the Community Center
should not be used for assembly operations until such time as the seismic repairs can be
made. Staff discussed the problem with Council's Community Center Ad Hoc

Page 2 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Subcommittee (Mayor Perotte and Councilmember Richards) and notified the Council of
this closure by email. Thereatfter, staff notified the GVCC organization’s Board of Directors
of the decision to prohibit assembly in these rooms, and modified the premises covered
by the lease to exclude these two rooms, as allowed under the lease (Letter to GVCC
Board of Directors is included in Attachment 3).

These sections of the Community Center have not been used since the beginning of the
pandemic. Luckily, the GVCC organization’s contract for hosting the COVID-19 Testing
Site has more than offset losses the GVCC organization might otherwise have endured
during the pandemic. The Testing Site is expected to remain open through at least
September 2021, and potentially through the remainder of the year. However, once the
COVID-19 Testing Site closes, the unavailability of the Auditorium and the Dining Room
is likely to have a major impact on the GVCC organization’s mission and finances. The
GVCC organization’s Board of Directors has begun planning to address the resulting
impacts to their operations and to implement mitigating measures.

DISCUSSION:

The discussion about the current state of the facility is organized by issue area below,
beginning with the approved seismic retrofit and ADA improvements, and moving on to
other issue areas that are not currently scheduled to be addressed.

The needed work for the facility has been divided into four major work efforts: seismic
upgrades, ADA upgrades, parking lot improvements, and other upgrades. Thus far, staff
have received authorization to proceed with only the seismic and ADA upgrades. This is
consistent with Council’s previously determined overall goal and direction to staff to
preserve the existing facility and invest in its ongoing maintenance, but not to otherwise
pursue extensive remodeling or upgrading.

It is worth noting that on July 20, 2021, the City Council authorized a reorganization that
will shift oversight of the City’s facility maintenance and management functions from the
Public Works Department, where it had not received adequate attention due to competing
priorities and understaffing, to the new General Services Department. Thus, many of the
facility issues discussed in this report will receive new oversight and focus. The
Department of Public Works will continue to project manage the current capital
improvement projects for the seismic upgrades and the ADA improvements.

Status of the Seismic Improvements (CIP#9067)

A seismic evaluation of the GCC Main Building yielded two main deficiencies. They
included the inadequate connection between the roof system and exterior concrete walls,
and the absence of proper roof structural sheathing throughout the entire roof system
excluding the barrel vault.

Page 3 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Description of Improvements

The seismic retrofit activities that are needed include strengthening the floor diaphragm
though diagonal bracing under floor joists, foundation anchors, and nailing; strengthening
the roof diaphragm through plywood underlayment and roof cladding and anchors and
hold-downs to roof trusses/purlins to walls; strengthening the dining room cripple walls
through plywood shear wall sheathing and exterior roof bracing; maintaining auditorium
open gable trusses and strengthening wall to truss connections; strengthening the dining
room wood cripple walls of the barrel-vault roof; supporting the bell tower with angle
braces from the inside concrete parapet wall to the roof. The exterior modifications are
limited to reroofing using roof cladding that matches the existing roofing. One of the
assumptions was that this work would occur during the lease with the GVCC and that
work would be staged to minimize disruption to the center’s operations.

Funding

In October 2017, the City submitted a sub-application to the California Governor’s Office
of Emergency Services (Cal OES), requesting funds from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) for the seismic
retrofit improvements. The project cost estimate of $671,294 for the seismic upgrades
was based on one prepared by the City’s cost estimate consultant, Jacobus & Yuang,
Inc. in 2012 based on information provided by the City during the conceptual stage of the
design. The City sought 75% federal funding through the FEMA HMGP, with a 25% City
match. On October 1, 2018, the City was approved for HMGP funding for Design (Phase
One) of the Goleta Community Center Upgrades - Seismic Improvements project (FEMA-
4308-DR-CA, Cal OES PJ0219). The approved project cost for Phase One was $94,626.
FEMA awarded a 75-percent Federal share of $70,970 and the 25-percent local match
was $23,656.

On May 21, 2020, FEMA approved Construction (Phase Two) funding for the project. The
approved Phase Two project cost was $576,668. FEMA awarded a 75-percent Federal
share of $432,501. The 25-percent local match was $144,167. This was based on the
total approved project cost of $671,294 determined using the 2012 Jacobus & Yuang,
Inc. cost estimate. However, in 2019, the City obtained an updated construction cost
estimate, prepared by Cumming Inc., which was based on current construction costs,
actual measurements and material quantities, using a design bid build delivery model.
Cumming determined that the estimated project construction cost is $5,135,882, a
significantly higher amount than the initial cost estimate?. The ADA improvements, which
are not eligible for FEMA funding, were estimated at an additional $2,835,684, for a total
project cost $7,971,566. The cost has since been updated again, as reflected below.

2 The difference in costs is a result of Cumming’s estimate being based on a design bid build delivery model,
whereas Jacobus & Yuang’s estimate was based on information provided at the conceptual stage of the
design. Furthermore, Cumming’s estimate includes allowances for items that were excluded in Jacobus &
Yuang’s estimate including allowances for hazardous material abatement, construction phasing, roofing
and waterproofing, undeveloped design details, bid price escalation, actual measurements and exact
material quantities, interior and exterior finishes and restoration, as well as soft costs including mobilization,
contingency, construction management, design support, permits and testing.

Page 4 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Public Works contacted the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), the
State’s grant monitor, for more information on how to request a modification to the project
construction budget. The FY 21/22 budget that was adopted on June 15, 2021, includes
revised funding for the new 25-percent local match amount of $1,283,970 from the
General Fund. The funding is set aside in reserves specific for this project. Following
budget adoption, staff sent to Cal OES: a formal letter signed by the Authorized Agent
(City Manager) explaining the increase to the budget and the new totals for the project
cost, a newly revised HMGP Cost Estimate spreadsheet, a revised Local Match
Commitment Letter, and a new run of the Benefit-Cost Analysis spreadsheet. Staff is
hopeful that the modification will be approved, and has received encouraging feedback
from CalOES staff, but no final answer as of the date of this report.

As described more fully below (under the section about ADA improvements), staff are
hopeful that an additional $3,000,000 for GVCC facility upgrades will be approved as a
result of Congressman Salud Carbajal’s efforts during the U.S. House of Representatives’
annual appropriations process. However, staff have been informed that HMGP funding
for the seismic project may in no way comingle with other federal funding sources.
Therefore, the funding that may be awarded through Congressman Carbajal’s efforts will
be used strictly for the ADA improvements. This will be a separate project entirely from
the seismic work. It will be important on the City’s end to manage the funds separately
and have proper accounting procedures/systems in place to track them separately.

Status

The seismic project is in the final design phase (95% of final design has been completed).
See Figure 1 below illustrating the project delivery process and the status of the seismic
project.

Figure 1

STANDARD PROJECT DELIVERY PROCESS: Project is here.

Conceptual Design —— Environmental Review » Design » Construction

The most recently updated cost estimate for the seismic portion of the project is provided
in Table 1 below.

Page 5 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Table 1
Goleta Community Center Seismic Improvements Cost Estimate

Project Components Estimated Costs
Preliminary Engineering
Includes conceptual design, environmental review and design $94,626
Construction $3,716,757
Construction Management $743,352
Project Manager/Staff Augmentation $111,503
Contingency $675,774

Total: $5,342,012

Status of the ADA Improvements (CIP#TBD)

The seismic upgrades will trigger certain required Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
upgrades. Initially, these improvements were included with the seismic upgrades in one
project, CIP #9067. However, due to funding restrictions, staff will create an additional
CIP project number for the ADA Improvements project in the near future.

Description of Improvements

In August 2012, the City engaged the services of the Crosby Group, a structural
engineering and design firm, to complete an accessibility assessment of the Center to
identify Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) deficiencies and provide recommendations
for improvements. Major findings included necessary improvements to the path of travel
across the site, public restrooms, door hardware and doorways. In 2016, the City engaged
the services of Partner Engineering and Science to provide a property condition report.
The report included a visual assessment to determine the existence of architectural
barriers or physical attributes of the property, which affect onsite parking and the path of
travel into and through public areas of the building. Areas recommended for
improvements included the bus shelter on Hollister Avenue, the parking lot, exterior
ramps and curb ramps, building entrances and plumbing and restroom elements.

Funding

As mentioned above, the cost of the ADA improvements is not eligible for HMGP funding
through FEMA. However, following Council’s adoption of Resolution 21-193 on May 4,
2021, Congressman Salud Carbajal's office submitted a community project funding
request through the U.S. House of Representatives’ annual appropriations process for
the GCC project. Our application stated that, should the FEMA grant modification for the
seismic portion of the project be approved, the amount requested through the U.S. House
of Representatives’ annual appropriation process will be adjusted to $3,025,324 to cover
the remaining cost of needed improvements.

Our project was one of ten projects, out of 66 total, to be recommended by Congressman

Carbajal and one of only four of those projects to make it into the appropriations bill. The
amount proposed for funding in this bill was $3,000,000. As of August 4, 2021,

Page 6 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Congressman Carbajal’'s Office notified us that the GCC funding request had moved
ahead in the House Appropriations process and has been approved in the House. The
bill still must go through the Senate and then be signed by the President. Should the
HMGP funding through FEMA be approved, these funds cannot be comingled with the
funds provided through the appropriations process to complete the seismic upgrades, but
the funds will be available for the ADA improvements and other needed upgrades.

Previously, Council approved using $140,633 from the Fiscal Year 2020/21 CDBG Capital
Improvement Project funding and $24,369 General Fund for a design contract for ADA
Improvements already issued. Another $153,227 in Community Development Block
Grant Capital Improvement Project funds was included in the CDBG Action Plan for Fiscal
Year 2021/22 toward improvements at the GVCC.

Status

The ADA improvements project is at the beginning of the conceptual design phase. See
Figure 2 below illustrating the project delivery process and the current status of this
project.

Figure 2

STANDARD PROJECT DELIVERY PROCESS:

Conceptual Design —— » Environmental Review » Design » Construction

Project is here.

On June 1, 2021, Council authorized $165,000 Professional Design Services Agreement
with Flowers & Associates to complete the design for the ADA portion of the project. Once
project funding is approved, and design is completed, the project will need to move
through the environmental review, design, and construction phases.

The revised preliminary cost estimate for the ADA portion of the project is provided in
Table 2 below.

Table 2
Goleta Community Center ADA Improvements Cost Estimate

Project Components Estimated Costs
Preliminary Engineering
Includes conceptual design, environmental review and design $483,490
Construction $1,933,958
Construction Management $290,094
Project Manager/Staff Augmentation $116,037
Contingency $386,792

Total: $3,210,370

The cost estimate for the ADA project is very preliminary using engineering “rules of
thumb”. Actual engineer’s estimates could be significantly different once the final actual
scope of work necessary is determined through the design process.

Page 7 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Combined Funding Sources and Timeline (Seismic and ADA Projects)

The combined planned funding and sources for the Seismic and ADA projects is
provided in Table 3 below.

Table 3
Goleta Community Center Project Funding Sources
Funding Source Status Funding Amounts
Approved — Federal
FEMA HMGP share — Phase One $70,970
Approved — Local
General Fund match — Phase One $23,657

TBD - Awaiting FEMA
approval of additional

S FEMA HMGP funding — Phase Two $3,851,912
Seismic Upgrades
Approved — Local
General Fund match — Phase Two $1,283,970

Additional General
Fund - Project

Management/Staff
General Fund Augmentation $111,503
Total: $5,342,012
CDBG Approved/Expected* $296,550
TBD — Awaiting
House of
ADA Upgrades HR Community Representatives
Project approval $3,000,000
Total: $3,296,550

* CDBG includes de minimis amount of FY 20/21 unspent CDBG Planning &
Administration funding yet to be allocated.

The estimated timeline for completion of the projects, should federal funding be
approved in a timely manner, is shown in Table 4, below.

Table 4
Goleta Community Center Project Timelines
Construction Phase
Preliminary Spring Summer Fall Spring
Engineering 2022 2022 2022 2023

Seismic Upgrades [ Completed | NNNNNICONSUNCIONMINNNNNNNS
ADA Upgrades | in Progress | [ Construcon

Page 8 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Parking Lot Improvements

The Partners Engineering and Science, Inc. Property Condition Assessment (see
5/2/2017 staff report), found the parking lot pavement quality to be fair to poor, with
potholes and bare areas. Based in its useful life and condition, a mill, grind and overlay
of the parking areas was recommended with periodic sealant at that time, at a cost of just
under $300,000.

This work was not done, but a slurry seal was completed approximately 2 years ago.
Slurry seals typically last approximately 5 years, but this seal is already at the end of its
life. Staff believe, based on the current poor condition of the lot and the underlying
structural weakness, a full parking lot reconstruction is now indicated at a likely cost of
$2-3 Million or more. This is based on the cost of reconstruction plus current regulatory
requirements for additional stormwater quality controls. A true preliminary cost estimate
has not been completed.

Other Needed Improvements

The Property Condition Assessment completed by Partners Engineering and Science,
Inc. (see 5/2/2017 staff report) found the facility to be in fair to good overall condition, but
did identify other needed repairs. The identified repairs that have not already been
addressed are included in the summary below. In addition, a recent inspection of the
facility by a Willdan electrical inspector recommended improvements when funding
allows, which has been incorporated below. Finally, input from the Antenore Community
Outreach process about aesthetic improvements and potential new equipment has been
incorporated.

Seismic/Structural:

In both buildings B (Communify Classrooms) and C (Rainbow School Classrooms) there
are seismic upgrades recommended due to a lack of shear walls for the lateral seismic
loads and lack of adequate roof and walk sheathing. These two structures do not pose
an immediate threat.

Of more immediate concern is the temporary modular structure at the front of the facility
(housing part of the Rainbow School) which is degraded and past its planned and useful
life and should be removed and/or replaced.

Staff also note that there are several large trees than have grown flush against the
building and are beginning to lift the foundation. In the last two years, cracks in the plaster
have appeared in hallways and rooms that may be related to this lifting. It is likely that
these trees will need to be removed in the near future, but their removal will need to be
done carefully to avoid further structure impacts from related settling of the foundation.

Roofing:
The Partner’'s study determined that the roof systems were installed around or before

1995 and are mostly in fair to good condition. In the main building, the roofing of the
Dining Hall needs replacement. This work is not part of the approved seismic upgrade

Page 9 of 12



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

project. Roof membrane replacement is also needed where there are areas of
degradation and exposed felts at the south end of the where it meets the parapet. Framing
and glazing of sky lights in the Dining Room, are in poor condition and the flashing at the
skylight curb needs to be repaired, and sections of the parapet and coping need
maintenance/replacement.

In 2020, leaking was discovered over the women'’s restroom in the main building which
required patching and repairs as well as drywall replacement. Additionally, drywall repairs
were required in the kitchen and two other rooms on the east wing of the main building.
Sections of the roof leaked again in November of 2020 over the auditorium and women’s
restroom causing substantial damage to the skylight and auditorium walls. Given the time
passed since the Partner’s inspection and the recent leaks and visible degradation, staff
recommends a full roof replacement for all three buildings.

Hardscape:
The Partners Study noted that the outside walkways appeared to be in good condition,

though periodic sealant is recommended.

Exterior Walls

Partners found the exterior walls to be in good overall condition with regular maintenance.
Staff recently noticed damage to the walls and foundation from tree roots. Tree and tree
root removal is recommended, with related repair to walls and foundation.

Windows and Doors:

While the windows and doors were reported to be in good to fair overall condition,
Partners said that all wood windows throughout the building need to be stripped and
refinished with proper sealant and paint. Six interior doors were replaced by staff since
that inspection. Staff believe that full interior and exterior window and door replacement
is needed. Vinyl windows at the east elevation of the main building are in better condition
but need to be repaired for better function.

HVAC
One of the two HVAC split units of Building B needs replacement. The other units are in
good condition, but date from approximately 1995 and will eventually need to be replaced.

Plumbing

The Partner’s study indicated that the plumbing system was in good overall condition with
occasional leaks and mold remediation needs detected through normal maintenance
activity, as might be expected. However, staff currently performs sanitary plumbing line
clearing monthly due to the rapid deterioration of the old terracotta piping. Significant
replacement and upgrades of the sewer lines is necessary for current operations, and
would definitely be necessary were the kitchen to be upgraded as has been requested.

The gas fired water heaters were in good condition at the time of the Partner’s inspection,
though one is currently due for replacement.

Page 10 of 12
10



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

Electric

The 2017 Partners Assessment did not identify needed electrical upgrades. However, a
recent review of the facility by Willdan recommended that, should budgets allow for
electrical improvements, they would suggest replacements of Panel A and B in the main
building, and verifications of suitable wiring for all equipment over 2400 Watts or operating
at 208 Volts and above. Where funding allows, they also recommended that an area-by-
area review of electrical improvements should be considered to eliminate the use of all
knob and tube wiring and replace non-compliant wiring and equipment.

Staff also note that the visible wiring is unattractive and unprofessional looking. In
addition, outdoor lighting is insufficient and unattractive.

Landscape and lIrrigation
The landscaping is inconsistent and in need of an update. The irrigation systems are aged
and need to be upgraded as well.

Gazebo and Gazebo Area

The Partners study noted that the Gazebo was showing signs of deterioration, lack of
maintenance, and age and recommend the City consider replacing it. Hardscaping in that
front area is also in need of an update.

Aesthetic and Functionality Improvements

The Partners study recommended replacement of carpet and vinyl flooring within the
next few years, as well as sanding and refinishing hardwood floors.

The findings of the 2020 community input process were that the overall feeling of the
Center is that it is not well maintained, feels tired and outdated, is not accessible, and
does not provide the professional infrastructure needed to charge for and hold
community-friendly events and meetings. Survey respondents identified general
maintenance needs to address chipping paint, odors, and poor lighting.

The following were identified as improvements that would provide the community a useful
resource for diverse community needs, generate additional interest and access to the
community as well as generate additional rental income:

1. Bathrooms: remodel, update and make ADA accessible

2. Kitchen: remodel (e.g., ideally professional-level or commercial-grade)
3. Internet: provide reliable and free internet access

4. Lighting: both internal and external including windows

5. Upgrade or replace heating/cooling system

Respondents to the survey highly prioritized the bathroom improvements.

Page 11 of 12
11



Meeting Date: August 31, 2021

FISCAL IMPACTS

There are no new fiscal impacts resulting from this report.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:
Kristine Schmidt ichael Jenkins\., Michelle Greehe <
Assistant City Manager City Attorney City Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

1. GCC Facility Past Council Consideration with links to reports

2. GCC Facility’s Historical Significance

3. GVCC Lease and Facility Maintenance and Replacement Obligations

4. GCC Capital Improvement Project Background (Seismic and ADA)

Page 12 of 12
12



Attachment 1
GCC Facility Past Council Consideration with links to reports

13



Attachment 1

GCC Facility- Past Council Consideration

Some of the past Council action regarding the use and physical condition of the
Community Center facility is included below, with links active as of 6/4/2021.

3/16/2010 (Item B.6: Approved initial Facilities Reserves Study (including GCC))
https://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip id=78

8/7/2012 (Item B.11: Contract for Seismic and ADA Needs Assessment for the
Goleta Valley Community Center)
https://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip _id=44
3

5/21/2013 (item F.1:Seismic and ADA Needs Assessment for the Goleta Valley
Community Center)
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip id=555

6/18/2013 (Item D.1: Feasibility Study for Community Center Property - RFP)
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip 1d=566

12/17/2013 (Item C.2: Award of Contract for Civic Center Feasibility Study)
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip 1d=635

2/11/2014 Special Workshop on Civic Center Feasibility
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip id=566

5/19/2015 (Item D.1: Civic Center Feasibility Study for the Goleta Community
Center Site)
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip id=854

7/21/2015 (E.1 Civic Center Feasibility Study for the Goleta Community Center
Site)
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view id=2&clip id=869

3/13/2016 (E1: Civic Center Feasibility Study for the Goleta Community Center
Site- Concluded)

http://goleta.legistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2016/3/939 A City Council 16-03-
15 _Agenda.pdf

4/18/2016 Special Workshop on Community Center Facility Needs and
Management Options

http://goleta.legistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2016/4/965 A _Special City Council
Workshop 16-04-18 Agenda.pdf

Page 1 of 2

14


https://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=78
https://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=443
https://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=443
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=555
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=566
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=635
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=566
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=854
http://goleta.granicus.com/GeneratedAgendaViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=869
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/3/939_A_City_Council_16-03-15_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/3/939_A_City_Council_16-03-15_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/4/965_A_Special_City_Council_Workshop_16-04-18_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/4/965_A_Special_City_Council_Workshop_16-04-18_Agenda.pdf

e 7/19/2016 (Item B.7: Update on Community Center Facility Needs and
Management Options Workshop)
http://goleta.legistarl.com/qgoleta/meetings/2016/7/946_A City Council_16-07-
19 Agenda.pdf

e 2/21/2017 (ltem B.7: GCC Emergency Repairs Authorized (including Mold
Remediation)
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta 9d1b555¢c19b862fc
1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1

e 5/2/2017 (Item E.2: Special Studies Update & Add Capital Improvement Project
(CIP 9067))
http://goleta.legistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020 A City Council 17-05-
02 Agenda.pdf

e 6/6/2017 Item B. 3: Approval of budget with the request ADA and Seismic CIP
Sheet. (CIP 9067))
https://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta 4789ff7a01a6818e
2f140cc55bc4ac04.pdf&view=1

e 4/2/19 (Item A.3: Award of Professional Design Services Agreement for the Goleta
Community Center Upgrade Project (CIP 9067))
http://goleta.leqgistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2019/4/1207 A _City Council_19-04-
02_Agenda.pdf

e 6/1/2021 Professional Design Services Agreement with Flowers & Associates, Inc.
for the ADA portion of Goleta Community Center Improvements (CIP 9067)
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta 9d1b555¢c19b862fc
1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1

e 8/31/2021 (Today’s agenda item)

{last updated 8/19/2021}

Page 2 of 2

15


http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/7/946_A_City_Council_16-07-19_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2016/7/946_A_City_Council_16-07-19_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_9d1b555c19b862fc1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_9d1b555c19b862fc1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf
https://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_4789ff7a01a6818e2f140cc55bc4ac04.pdf&view=1
https://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_4789ff7a01a6818e2f140cc55bc4ac04.pdf&view=1
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2019/4/1207_A_City_Council_19-04-02_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2019/4/1207_A_City_Council_19-04-02_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_9d1b555c19b862fc1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1
http://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta_9d1b555c19b862fc1bdc1c092bd2dc72.pdf&view=1

Attachment 2
GCC Facility’s Historical Significance

16



Attachment 2

Goleta Community Center Age and Historical Significance

The Community Center building is quite old, particularly for the Goleta area. The main
structure (Building A) was constructed in 1927. The south building (Building B, housing
Communify, EqualiTech and other tenants) was constructed in 1949-50 and the west
building (Building C, housing the Rainbow School) was constructed in 19592,

Of the three Community Center buildings evaluated, only the main building is eligible for
listing as significant in the National Register of Historical Places and the California
Register of Historic Resources based on its significance to the development of Goleta
and its education system. Although the main building is the work of a notable local
architect and engineer, Louis N. Crawford, and originally a good example of
Mediterranean Revival architecture, alterations to the building have removed key features
(such as the original red tile roofing and wooden windows on the west and east sides)
that have impacted its ability to meet the criteria for listing under the category of
Architecture (Criterion A/3). The Community Center could potentially attain listing
eligibility for its architecture if the missing, or altered features, particularly the red-tile roof,
were restored, but restoration of the missing features is not required for general listing
eligibility (Criterion A/1) as a property associated with significant historical events. As
such, the Community Center Building A is considered a historic resource under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The property is designated as historic in various other documents and evaluations
including the General Plan List; Goleta APN Eligible Parcels list; Santa Barbara County
Compiled List. The property has been recommended for Inclusion in the City of Goleta
Historic Resources Inventory, which is under development by the Planning and
Environmental Review department with the input of the Planning Commission.

Besides historic preservation considerations, there are other notable challenges to
renovating a facility this age. For example, the walls are lathe and plaster, which is more
difficult and expensive to work with than drywall when considering renovations. There is
asbestos in some of the roofing and flooring, which must be removed by a certified
asbestos contractor prior to any renovation or demolition activities that may impact the
materials. The flooring is a combination of slab and raised floor, which means that
replacing plumbing systems can involve the need to cut through and patch up the slab
and rebar.

1 The building at the back of the property (Building D, housing the Boys and Girls Club) was constructed
circa 1950 with a major remodel in 2000 and, as newer construction under a separate lease, it is not
considered part of the “Community Center” for purposes of this report. Also not considered for purposes
of this report is a modular portable building (Building C1, housing part of the Rainbow School) in front of
Building C.

Page 1 of 2

17



A full discussion of the age and historical significance of the facility was included in a staff
report that was presented to the City Council on May 2, 2017. The report for that item
(Item E.2: Special Studies Update & Add Capital Improvement Project (CIP 9067)), can
be accessed through this link:

http://goleta.leqgistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020 A City Council 17-05-
02 Agenda.pdf

See also the attachments to that report:

e Attachment 1- Historic Resource Evaluation Summary;
e Attachment 2(e) Historic Resource Evaluation Part 1; and
e Attachment 2(f) Historic Resource Potential Impact Study

Page 2 of 2

18


http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf

Attachment 3
GVCC Lease and Facility Maintenance and
Replacement Obligations

19



Attachment 3
Current Lease and Facility Maintenance and Replacement Obligations

Included in this attachment is the latest GVCC Lease Agreement (Agreement No. 2016-156) and
related term extensions (2016-156.1 and 2016-156.2). The lease agreement expires on June 30, 2022.

Maintenance and Repairs

Under the current lease with the Goleta Valley Community Center (GVCC), the GVCC is responsible
for all needed maintenance and repair of the premises (not including athletic field, outdoor courts,
parking lot, building exterior, roof security lights, exterior hardscape, trees and landscaping) up to a
maximum of $5,000 per year.

That leaves responsibility to the City for maintenance and repair of features not maintained by GVCC,
and for maintenance and repairs over $5,000 per year. There are two main components of facility
maintenance and repairs: 1) general day-to-day maintenance and repair and 2) replacement. Funds
for regular maintenance and repair are budgeted annually in the Public Works Operating Budget. This
work is accomplished through City staff, where possible given lean staffing, and otherwise by outside
contractors.

As part of 2010 Replacement Reserve Study and the 2016 Facility Condition Assessment, a
Replacement Reserve Schedule for the Community Center was created. The Replacement Reserve
Schedule details recurring probable expenditures through 2030, such as the replacement of systems
and equipment that will age out, which are not classified as routine operation or maintenance expenses.
This includes replacing the roof, carpets, air conditioning and heating equipment, appliances and other
electrical or mechanical equipment every number of years.

The intent was to set aside in an account for facilities replacement citywide. ldeally, in order to prevent
degradation of facilities over the long term, systems and equipment replacement would be planned
proactively according to a schedule and paid for from this dedicated source of funding. As it is now,
however, replacement is accomplished in a more reactive manner as these systems start to fail, with
funding identified and allocated at the time the need arises®. This is a function of the lack of staff to
oversee a comprehensive facilities management program. Staff will be returning to Council with ideas
about how to improve facilities management, including maintenance and replacement, in the near
future.

Funding for Capital Improvement Projects at the Community Center over and above regular
maintenance, repair, and replacement must be identified separately. These projects are included in
the CIP prioritization process.

1 There are various funds that, while not intended for this purpose, can be used as needed, including
the Capital Equipment Reserve and the Public Facilities Reserve.
Page 1 of 1

20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



) ~ieement le@\\o - (Slo .

‘v of Calete, California

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERIM MANAGEMENTAND LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND
THE GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

This First Amendment to Interim Management and Lease Agreement (“First
Amendment”) is entered into by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation
(“City”) and the Goleta Valley Community Center, a nonprofit public benefit corporation
(“GVCC") as of December 21, 2018.
RECITALS

A. An Interim Lease and Management Agreement ("Agreement”), was
entered into as of the 30t day of January, 2017, by and between the City and GVCC for
a term of two years through January 30, 2019.

B. Section 2A of the Agreement allows the parties to extend the Agreement
for two successive one-year extension terms.

C. The CITY and GVCC agree that an extension of the term for an additional
one year would be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

The term of the Agreement is extended an additional one year and shall expire
on January 30, 2020.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

iN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be
executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA GVCC |
OWQQ%W\ et

Michelle Greene, CiWanager Brian Larinan

GVCC Board Chair
ZTTEST

Deboran Lopez, City Clerk

_ APPROXED TO\RORM

1

Michael Jenkins, City Attesney

41



greement No. L O\b- 15 6.7

AMENDMENT NO. 2 1ty of Goleta, California
TO AN INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
AND
GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

This Amendment No. 2 to an INTERIM LEASE AND MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and
Goleta Valley Community Center, a California nonprofit corporation (“Lessee”) dated
January 30, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-156) is made this 18" day of June,
2019.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into to allow Lessee to operate the
Goleta Community Center at 5679 Hollister Avenue (“Property”), owned by City, for
recreational, literary, scientific and educational purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 2A of the Agreement had an original term of two years,
which would have expired on January 30, 2019 and provides for the parties to extend
the expiration date for two successive one-year periods;

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2018, the parties entered into Amendment No.
1 (Agreement No. 2016-156.1) to extend the term to January 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the
term to June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, on this 18th day of
June 2019.

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Lessee agree as follows that the Agreement be, and
hereby is, amended as follows:

1. Section 2A is amended to read in its entirety:

“The term of the Agreement is from the Effective Date (January 30, 2017) to June
30, 2022

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

City of Goleta
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156
Page 1 of 2

42



CITY OF GOLETA LEESEE
GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

N oAy .

Michelle Greene,ﬁty Manager Brian Larinan, GVCC Board Chair

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney

City of Goleta
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-156
Page 2 of 2

43



CITY COUNCIL

Paula Perotte
Mayor

James Kyriaco
Mayor Pro Tempore

Roger S. Aceves
Councilmember

Stuart Kasdin
Councilmember

Kyle Richards

Councilmember

CITY MANAGER
Michelle Greene

CITY OF

(GOLETA

February 01, 2021

Brian Larinan, President, Board of Directors
Charlie Johnson, Acting General Manager
Goleta Valley Community Center

5679 Hollister Ave Goleta

Goleta, CA 93117

RE: Notice of Change in Lease Premises, Goleta Community
Center

Dear Mr. Larinan, Mr. Johnson, and other members of the GVCC Board
of Directors,

This letter is in follow up to our conversation on January 25, 2021
regarding the Goleta Community Center building and our need to alter
the leased premises to ensure safe operations.

The Goleta Valley Community Center (GVCC) has an Interim Lease
and Management Agreement ("Agreement”) with the City of Goleta,
which was effective January 30, 2017 and originally set to expire in
January 30, 2019. The term of the Agreement was subsequently
extended through January 30, 2020, and again through June 30, 2022,
The leased area, referred to as “Premises” in the Agreement, includes
all interior portions of the Main Building, including the Main Auditorium
and the Dining Room (Dining Hall). Our conversation last week and this
letter shall confirm that the “Premises” will no longer include the Main
Auditorium and Dining Room. The exclusion of these areas is effective
immediately.

Recently, in preparing a full analysis for the City Council about the
Goleta Community Center facility issues and an update on the
approved Capital Improvement Project (CIP) to complete seismic
upgrades to the main building with related ADA improvements, staff
asked our City’s Building Official (under contract through Willdan) to
inspect the building and review existing reports about its condition and
safety.

In her opinion, it is a risk to continue assembly operations in the

130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117 »805.961.7500 F 805.685.2635 www.cityofgoleta.org
44



Auditorium and Dining Room areas at the Community Center with the hope that a large
seismic event doesn’t happen. There is nothing holding the large roof trusses together
as they would be if constructed today with hardware. The large framing members of
the roof trusses are jointed together by what is referred to as a “bird mouth joint”, which
involves notching one member so the other member sits in the notch. They have the
potential to move during an earthquake and come apart. The area has experienced
earthquakes before, but if a large seismic event occurs, the probability of those trusses
either collapsing or being heavily damaged is a real concern. This is consistent with the
2013 seismic evaluation that yielded two main deficiencies: inadequate connection
between the roof system and exterior concrete walls, and the absence of proper roof
structural sheathing throughout the entire roof system excluding the barrel vault, though
at that time continued use of the rooms was considered reasonably safe. There are
other issues at the facility noted by the Chief Building Official and her associates at
Willdan, and by CJPIA, the City’s risk management representative, including minor
needed improvements to the electrical system, but the seismic integrity is the chief
concern affecting the safety and usability of these rooms.

Based on the City Building Official's analysis and the consensus of our professional
staff, it is the City’s determination that the Main Auditorium and Dining Room areas at
the Community Center should not be used for operations until such time as the repairs
can be made. As there is no timeline for the completion of the seismic upgrade project,
which is still largely unfunded pending a determination of available grants, this change
to the lease area is for an indefinite duration.

| want to emphasize that the City Building Official believes that operations can safely
continue in the other rooms in the building, so this change should not impact the
GVCC’s operations in these other rooms or in the other buildings on the property.

We realize that this limitation is likely to have an impact on the GVCC, its mission and
its finances. Although scheduled bookings for these rooms are likely low during the
COVID-19 pandemic, in the spirit of Section 18 of the Interim Lease and Management
Agreement, we will make every reasonable effort to provide alternative locations for pre-
scheduled events and activities in these rooms. Further, we are committed to meeting
with the GVCC Board of Directors to understand the impacts to GVCC operations and
begin to brainstorm alternatives.

As promised, | will be contacting Mr. Johnson in the next few days to schedule a
meeting to provide more information about this decision and to give your
representatives the opportunity to ask our staff questions. Thank you for your
understanding, and please feel free to contact me at (805) 961-7522 or
KSchmidt@CityofGoleta.org to discuss this further.

Sincerely,

g T

CITY Of

( io L ETA 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117  » 805.961.7500 r 805.685.2635 www.cltyofgoleta.org

45



Kristine Schmidt
Assistant City Manager

C: Michelle Greene, City Manager
Mayor & City Councilmembers
City of Goleta Department Heads
Paul Medel, Public Works Manager

CITY OF
( iO L ETA 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B, Goleta, CA 93117 p 805.96).7500 F B05.685.2635 www.cityofgoleta.org

46



Attachment 4
GCC Capital Improvement Project Background (Seismic and ADA)

47



Attachment 4

GCC Capital Improvement Project Background (Seismic and ADA)

It has long been acknowledged that there is a need to make significant building upgrades
and capital repairs to the property over both the short and the long term. According to the
1997 Uniform Building Code Seismic Zone Map of the United States, the Goleta
Community Center property is located in Seismic Zone 4, defined as an area of high
probability of damaging ground motion. An ADA evaluation of the GVCC and Building D
(Boys and Girls Club) approved in August 2012 found that the Main Building had some
Priority 1 items (pose the greatest risk to life-safety because they can generally contribute
to local areas of collapse) and Priority 2 items (pose less risk to life-safety as they are
typically associated with structural and non-structural damage but are not usually linked
to local area collapse). No deficiencies were found in the other adjacent buildings.
Accordingly, in May 2013, Council approved the creation of plans and specifications for
Priority 1 improvements to the main building, to include ADA improvements triggered by
the work under the Building Code.

For a period of time, between 2013 and 2016, discussions about the seismic retrofit were
in suspension while Council considered the feasibility of converting the Community
Center to a City Hall/Civic Center under many different models, including demolition of
part or all of the main building. Ultimately, this idea was abandoned, and in April 2016
and May 2017, the City again turned its attention to the renovation of the Community
Center, including the needed seismic upgrade. At that time, staff notified Council that
without investment, the City would be faced with closing the facility in the future.

On May 2, 2017 Council considered three options for moving forward.

1. Basic improvements consisting of Immediate Repairs ($38,000), Immediate
Replacement Reserve Schedule Items ($302,830) and Priority 1 and 2 Seismic,
ADA & Life/Safety Improvements ($1,217,197) for a total rough estimate of
$1,558,000;
2. Comprehensive renovation at a total rough estimate of $8 Million; or
3. Demolition with reconstruction (potentially retaining only the facade) at a total
rough estimate of $13.6 Million.
These cost estimates were very rough and staff now know that the costs would likely be
significantly higher. Both scenario 1 and scenario 2 could be completed consistent with
the Secretary of the Interior’s (SOI) Standards and Guidelines, retaining the Community
Center main building’s historic character, which would avoid a “significant impact” that
would trigger an EIR under CEQA to consider alternatives and mitigation measures,
which would be required in the event of a full or partial demolition of the facility.

Council elected Scenario 1, reflecting Council’s direction to preserve the existing facility
and invest in its ongoing maintenance. The context of this decision also included then-
recent dissolution of the RDA, and concerns about funding for other capital needs. As a
result, Council directed staff to include a Capital Improvement Program 5-Year Project

Page 1 of 2

48



Sheet in the FY 2017/18 & FY 2018/19 Budget for priority repairs, fire and life safety
improvements, ADA updates, seismic improvements, and equipment replacement for the
Center. This project (CIP#9067) was approved on June 6, 2016. Subsequently, the
immediate repairs were completed and the equipment replacement was moved to a
separate CIP Project (#9069). The project as it currently exists focuses on critical seismic
upgrades and related required Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) upgrades.

It should be noted that this project does not include other needed facility repairs. For
example, the April 2017 staff report identified approximately $350,000 in necessary
parking lot improvements. Staff now estimate that a complete replacement of the paving
is needed at a much higher cost, likely $2 Million or more. It has also been recognized
that, over the long term, additional structural repairs/upgrades, facade work, new
restrooms, mechanical, electrical and plumbing upgrades are necessary to preserve the
character and improve the usability of the Center. The project also does not include
certain improvements desired by various interested parties, such as the addition of an
industrial kitchen.

The full discussion of the process for selecting the approved Capital Improvement Project
occurred at the May 2, 2017 City Council Meeting (Item E.2: Special Studies Update &
Add Capital Improvement Project (CIP 9067)). The Link to that agenda and video, current
as of June 7, 2021 is below:

http://goleta.leqgistarl.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020 A City Council 17-05-
02 Agenda.pdf

Page 2 of 2

49


http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf
http://goleta.legistar1.com/goleta/meetings/2017/5/1020_A_City_Council_17-05-02_Agenda.pdf

	0002_1_Status of Community Center Building and Goleta Community Center Improvements Project (CIP Project 9067) (002)
	0002_1_Staff Report- GVCC Facility June 15 2021
	0002_2_Att 1 - Cover
	0002_3_Attachment 1 to Facility Report- Facility History of Council Action
	0002_4_Att 2 - Cover
	0002_5_Attachment 2 Faciltiies- Historical Significance
	0002_6_Att 3 - Cover
	0002_7_Attachment 3- Community Center Facility Report June 2021 - complete
	0002_8_Att 4 - Cover
	0002_9_Attach 4- Capital Project Background

	0002_2_Staff Report- GVCC Facility June 15 2021
	0002_3_Att 1 - Cover
	0002_4_Attachment 1 to Facility Report- Facility History of Council Action
	0002_5_Att 2 - Cover
	0002_6_Attachment 2 Faciltiies- Historical Significance
	0002_7_Att 3 - Cover
	0002_8_Attachment 3- Community Center Facility Report June 2021 - complete
	0002_9_Att 4 - Cover
	0002_10_Attach 4- Capital Project Background



